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Ms. Helen Secretary 
Chair 
Gwalwa Daraniki Association 
PO Box 746 Nightcliff NT 0814 
 
Dear Helen, 
 
RE: DEVELOPMENTS ON SUBLEASE LAND (PART LOT 5182) 
 
Further to our previous discussions, I write in support of your stated position that concerns the land 
on Lot 5182 (Plan S77/093B). 
 
I am aware that the history and documents regarding Lot 5182 were handed down to you by your 
grandmother, Topsy Secretary. Insofar as the area subleased to Citiland Corporation is concerned, 
your knowledge shows that it has: 

 
o No burial grounds, 
o No significant sites, 
o No heritage sites, 
o No meeting areas. 

 
• The significant Larrakia sites are located at: 

o 5073-150 – Kulaluk Cemetery, 
o 5073-163 – Pukamani Pole, 
o 5073-8 – Karu Park, 
o 5073-7 – Gunabibi Grounds. 

 
Further, I am aware that DIPL plans incorrectly show the extent of the burial grounds and that it does 
not extend across Dick Ward drive to the area of the land in the corner of Totem Rd and Dick Ward Dr.  
 
Lastly, AAPA Certificate C2014/133 issued on the 26/6/2014 also incorrectly indicates a possible 
burial ground in the area at the corner of Dick Ward Dr and Totem Rd. I am aware that GDA has 
discussed with AAPA and other Larrakia to remove the listed site and Citiland have submitted an 
application for a new AAPA certificate with the corrected information. 

 
Should you wish to discuss or clarify anything further, please don’t hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Nigel Browne 
CEO 
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Ms. Helen Secretary 

Chairperson 

Gwalwa Daraniki Association 

PO Box 746 

Nightcliff NT 0814 

Dear Helen, 

Re: Proposed Sublease Land Development (Part Lot 5182) 

I am writing regarding your request for support for the proposed land development on Lot 5182 (Plan S77/093B). 

LNAC acknowledge the historical records and documents retained by Gwalwa Daraniki Association (GDA) 

concerning Lot 5182 indicate that there are: 

• No burial grounds, 

• No significant sites, 

• No heritage sites, and 

• No meeting areas. 

LNAC understands that the Gwalwa Daraniki Association (GDA) has engaged with AAPA and other Larrakia 

representatives to address this matter, and Citiland has applied for a revised AAPA certificate with the corrected 

information. 

LNAC supports the land development proposal. 

Please feel free to contact me if you require any further discussion or clarification. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Michael Rotumah 
Chief Executive Officer 
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